



MGH INSTITUTE
OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

Tuition and Fees

Academic Year

2025 - 2026



The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies.

Revisions may occur without advance notice.

We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date information.

School of Nursing
Tuition Rates
2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date

Accelerated BSN (PT)	per credit hour	\$ 1,590
CAS Nursing	per credit hour	\$ 1,313
Direct Entry Nursing	per credit hour	\$ 1,667
Doctor of Nursing Practice	per credit hour	\$ 1,974
MS Nurse Educator	per credit hour	\$ 1,485
Non-Degree Post-Masters Certificate in Nursing Ed.	per credit hour	\$ 1,132
All Other Graduate Programs	per credit hour	\$ 1,636
	Classes entering Fall 2024 Spring 2025 Summer 2025	Classes entering Fall 2025 Spring 2026 Summer 2026
Accelerated BSN (FT Cohorts)		
Term 1	\$ 31,500	\$ 31,815
Term 2	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,300
Term 3	\$ 23,500	\$ 23,735
Total Tuition	\$ 85,000	\$ 85,850
	Class entering Summer 2026	Credits
Accelerated BSN (PT Cohort)		
Summer 2026	\$ 9,539	6
Fall 2026	\$ 13,514	8.5
Spring 2027	\$ 18,283	11.5
Summer 2027	\$ 14,308	9
Fall 2027	\$ 14,308	9
Spring 2028	\$ 15,898	10
Total Tuition	\$ 85,850	54
	Class entering Fall 2025	
Doctor of Nursing Practice - 5 Sem		
Fall 2025	\$ 13,790	
Spring 2026	\$ 13,790	
Summer 2026	\$ 9,850	
Fall 2026	\$ 11,900	
Spring 2027	\$ 9,900	
Total Tuition	\$ 59,230	
	Class entering Fall 2025	
Doctor of Nursing Practice - 4 Sem		
Fall 2025	\$ 15,800	
Spring 2026	\$ 15,800	
Summer 2026	\$ 15,800	
Fall 2026	\$ 11,830	
Total Tuition	\$ 59,230	

Auditing courses at the MGH Institute is by approval only. Audit tuition rates are charged at half the per-credit tuition rate for programs that are charged by the credit hour. Standard charges apply for programs with fixed tuition rates.

**BSHS - Bachelor Completers, Communication Sciences and Disorders, Doctor of Health Sciences,
Health Professions Education, Non-Degree Programs and PhD in Rehabilitation Sciences**

Tuition Rates

2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the

Program		
BSHS - Bachelor Completers	per credit hour	\$545
Communication Sciences and Disorders		
Master of Science Program	per credit hour	\$1,642
CAS in Literacy and Language	per credit hour	\$876
Doctor of SLP Program	per credit hour	\$1,154
Doctor of Audiology Program	per credit hour	\$1,631
Doctor of Health Sciences	per credit hour	\$1,154
Health Professions Education		
M.S. in Health Prof. Education	per credit hour	\$1,526
PhD in Health Prof. Education	per credit hour	\$1,526
Non-Degree Cert. of Completion in Health Prof. Ed.	per credit hour	\$1,132
Simulation Professionals Certificate Program	per credit hour	\$1,526
Non Degree Programs		
Non Degree Students (Graduate Level)	per credit hour	\$1,464
Prerequisites	per credit hour	\$545
Pre-Health Certificate Program	per credit hour	\$545
PhD in Rehabilitation Sciences	per credit hour	\$1,526

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PHD IN REHABILITATION SCIENCE CANDIDATES:

Tuition for this program will be discounted 100% for the first four years of enrollment. Students will be responsible for paying a per credit general fee and a per credit technology fee each term at the current general student fee and technology fee rates. (minimum of 34 credits).

Students are also required to take a minimum of three supplementary courses relevant to their area of research. These supplemental courses are taken at the Institute, or more often at one of the many top-level universities in the Boston Area. Tuition costs for these courses may be covered if the courses are taken at institutions with which we have established agreements. Otherwise these additional costs must be covered by the student.

After course completion, students are in the dissertation phase of the program, typically starting in the third year after their qualifying exam and extending through the fourth year, culminating in their thesis defense. Beginning in the fifth year of enrollment, the student is responsible for the Continuing Enrollment Fee charged at the current rate. Once in continuation phase, the general student fee will also be charged at the rate of 1 credit for each semester until the dissertation is completed.

Genetic Counseling Program

Tuition Rates

2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date information.

Genetic Counseling	per credit hour	\$1,411
---------------------------	-----------------	----------------

Genetic Counseling Class entering in Fall 2024	
Fall 2024	\$ 18,000
Spring 2025	\$ 18,000
Summer 2025	\$ 18,000
Fall 2025	\$ 18,900
Spring 2026	\$ 18,800
Total Tuition	\$91,700

Genetic Counseling Class entering in Fall 2025	
Fall 2025	\$ 18,200
Spring 2026	\$ 18,200
Summer 2026	\$ 18,200
Fall 2026	\$ 19,300
Spring 2027	\$ 19,200
Total Tuition	\$93,100

Genetic Counseling Class entering in Summer 2026	
Summer 2026	\$ 4,300
Fall 2026	\$ 17,100
Spring 2027	\$ 15,600
Summer 2027	\$ 18,500
Fall 2027	\$ 20,000

Auditing courses at the MGH Institute is by approval only. Audit tuition rates are charged at half the per-credit tuition rate for programs that are charged by the credit hour. Standard charges apply for programs with fixed tuition rates.

Doctor of Physical Therapy Program

Tuition Rates

2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date information.

Physical Therapy	per credit hour	\$1,700
-------------------------	-----------------	----------------

Physical Therapy - DPT Program Class entering in Summer 2023	
Summer 2023	\$ 18,600
Fall 2023	\$ 23,700
Spring 2024	\$ 23,700
Summer 2024	\$ 23,700
Fall 2024	\$ 20,500
Spring 2025	\$ 20,500
Summer 2025	\$ 13,900
Fall 2025	\$ 13,900
Total Tuition	\$158,500

Physical Therapy - DPT Program Class entering in Summer 2024	
Summer 2024	\$ 19,300
Fall 2024	\$ 24,500
Spring 2025	\$ 24,500
Summer 2025	\$ 25,300
Fall 2025	\$ 21,900
Spring 2026	\$ 21,900
Summer 2026	\$ 15,300
Fall 2026	\$ 15,300
Total Tuition	\$168,000

Physical Therapy - DPT Program Class entering in Summer 2025	
Summer 2025	\$ 19,300
Fall 2025	\$ 24,500
Spring 2026	\$ 24,500
Summer 2026	\$ 25,800
Fall 2026	\$ 22,300
Spring 2027	\$ 22,300
Summer 2027	\$ 15,900
Fall 2027	\$ 15,900
Total Tuition	\$170,500

Physical Therapy - DPT Program Class entering in Summer 2026	
Summer 2026	\$ 19,500
Fall 2026	\$ 24,700
Spring 2027	\$ 24,700
Summer 2027	\$ 26,300
Fall 2027	\$ 22,700
Spring 2028	\$ 22,700
Summer 2028	\$ 16,400
Fall 2028	\$ 16,400
Total Tuition	\$173,400

Auditing courses at the MGH Institute is by approval only. Audit tuition rates are charged at half the per-credit tuition rate for programs that are charged by the credit hour. Standard charges apply for programs with fixed tuition rates.

Doctor of Occupational Therapy Program

Tuition Rates

2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date information.

Occupational Therapy	per credit hour	\$1,636
Post-Professional OTD	per credit hour	\$1,154

Occupational Therapy - OT Program Class entering in Summer 2023	
Summer 2023	\$ 18,200
Fall 2023	\$ 18,200
Spring 2024	\$ 18,300
Summer 2024	\$ 18,800
Fall 2024	\$ 18,200
Spring 2025	\$ 18,900
Summer 2025	\$ 12,500
Fall 2025	\$ 12,500
Spring 2026	\$ 12,200
Total Tuition	\$147,800

Occupational Therapy - OT Program Class entering in Summer 2024	
Summer 2024	\$ 18,900
Fall 2024	\$ 18,900
Spring 2025	\$ 19,000
Summer 2025	\$ 20,100
Fall 2025	\$ 19,500
Spring 2026	\$ 20,200
Summer 2026	\$ 13,800
Fall 2026	\$ 13,800
Spring 2027	\$ 13,500
Total Tuition	\$157,700

Occupational Therapy - OT Program Class entering in Summer 2025	
Summer 2025	\$ 18,900
Fall 2025	\$ 18,900
Spring 2026	\$ 19,000
Summer 2026	\$ 20,500
Fall 2026	\$ 19,900
Spring 2027	\$ 20,600
Summer 2027	\$ 14,400
Fall 2027	\$ 14,400
Spring 2028	\$ 14,000
Total Tuition	\$160,600

Occupational Therapy - OT Program Class entering in Summer 2026	
Summer 2026	\$ 19,100
Fall 2026	\$ 19,100
Spring 2027	\$ 19,200
Summer 2027	\$ 20,900
Fall 2027	\$ 20,300
Spring 2028	\$ 21,000
Summer 2028	\$ 14,800
Fall 2028	\$ 14,800
Spring 2029	\$ 14,400
Total Tuition	\$163,600

Auditing courses at the MGH Institute is by approval only. Audit tuition rates are charged at half the per-credit tuition rate for programs that are charged by the credit hour. Standard charges apply for programs with fixed tuition rates.

Physician Assistant Studies Program

Tuition Rates

2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date

Physician Assistant Program	per credit hour	\$1,376	Class entering in Fall 2023
Physician Assistant Program	per credit hour	\$1,441	Class entering in Fall 2024
Physician Assistant Program	per credit hour	\$1,271	Class entering in Fall 2025

Physician Assistant Studies PA Program Class entering in Fall 2023	86 Credits
Fall 2023	\$ 20,300
Spring 2024	\$ 21,600
Summer 2024	\$ 17,600
Fall 2024	\$ 13,800
Spring 2025	\$ 19,600
Summer 2025	\$ 18,200
Fall 2025	\$ 7,200
Total Tuition	\$118,300

Physician Assistant Studies PA Program Class entering in Fall 2024	86 Credits
Fall 2024	\$ 21,000
Spring 2025	\$ 22,400
Summer 2025	\$ 18,200
Fall 2025	\$ 14,600
Spring 2026	\$ 20,700
Summer 2026	\$ 19,200
Fall 2026	\$ 7,800
Total Tuition	\$123,900

Physician Assistant Studies PA Program Class entering in Fall 2025	99 Credits
Fall 2025	\$ 21,200
Spring 2026	\$ 22,600
Summer 2026	\$ 18,400
Fall 2026	\$ 14,900
Spring 2027	\$ 21,100
Summer 2027	\$ 19,600
Fall 2027	\$ 8,000
Total Tuition	\$125,800

Physician Assistant Studies PA Program Class entering in Summer 2026	99 Credits
Summer 2026	\$ 3,900
Fall 2026	\$ 20,200
Spring 2027	\$ 21,600
Summer 2027	\$ 17,400
Fall 2027	\$ 15,400
Spring 2028	\$ 21,800
Summer 2028	\$ 20,300
Fall 2028	\$ 8,400
Total Tuition	\$129,000

Auditing courses at the MGH Institute is by approval only. Audit tuition rates are charged at half the per-credit tuition rate for programs that are charged by the credit hour. Standard charges apply for programs with fixed tuition rates.

Data Analytics and Health Administration Programs

Tuition Rates

2025-2026 Academic Year

The tuition and fee schedule presented herein is subject to modification at the discretion of the Institute and as approved by its governing bodies. Revisions may occur without advance notice. We encourage you to consult the MGH Institute [Tuition and Fees](#) page for the most up to date information.

Data Analytics and Healthcare Administration Programs		
M.S. in Healthcare Data Analytics	per credit hour	\$1,485
Graduate Certificate in Data Analytics	per credit hour	\$1,485
M.H.A. - Master of Health Administration	per credit hour	\$710
Graduate Certificate in Health Administration	per credit hour	\$710

Auditing courses at the MGH Institute is by approval only. Audit tuition rates are charged at half the per-credit tuition rate for programs that are charged by the credit hour. Standard charges apply for programs with fixed tuition rates.

General Student Fees 2025-2026 Academic Year

This fee is assessed to all students each semester to provide support for technology, learning resources, student services, and lab expenses (when applicable). How this fee is proportioned to each service is dependent on the delivery mode and curriculum plan of the individual program.

The General Student Fee (charged per credit) applies to all new and continuing programs currently charged at the per-credit hour rate and all cohorts entering fixed tuition rate programs beginning in Fall 2021 and beyond. Students registered for “0” credits in a given semester will be charged at the rate of 1 credit.

Note: Beginning in Summer 2025, this per credit fee will not be applied to students in the Master of Health Administration Program in SHL.

25-26 Per credit hour	\$ 75
------------------------------	--------------

The General Student Fees below only apply to students in programs with fixed tuition rates who began in programs with fixed tuition rates prior to Fall 2021.

All Programs with Fixed Tuition Rates	PT
Summer 1	\$ 900
Fall 1	\$ 900
Spring 1	\$ 900
Summer 2	\$ 900
Fall 2	\$ 900
Spring 2	\$ 900
Summer 3	\$ 900
Fall 3	\$ 645
Spring 3	

Technology Fee

2025-2026 Academic Year

The Technology Fee is used to fund student technology services that include network infrastructure and software that supports onsite and virtual instructional activities. It also helps to maintain and improve technology used in classrooms and simulations labs.

The Technology Fee (charged per credit) applies to all new and continuing programs currently charged at the per-credit hour rate and all cohorts entering fixed tuition rate programs beginning in Fall 2023 and beyond. Students registered for "0" credits in a given semester will be charged at the rate of 1 credit.

Note: Beginning in Summer 2025, this per credit fee will not be applied to students in the Master of Health Administration Program in SHL.

25-26 Per credit hour	\$ 50
------------------------------	--------------

**Other Fees and Charges
2025-2026 Academic Year**

(Fees are non-refundable after week one of classes unless otherwise noted)

SHRS - Health Professions Education	Fee	Fee Description
M.S. in Health Prof. Ed Portfolio Fee	\$1,550	This one-time fee supports the cost of reviewing and processing requests for course waivers based on work completed through the Harvard Macy Institute and/or other similar programs.
M.S. in Health Prof. Ed Onsite Fee (Alfaisal University Agreement)	\$1,300	This fee is charged to Alfaisal University Students as follows: Charged in Term 1 (Fall) when registered for HE-742 Charged in Term 2 (Summer) when registered for HE-743 Charged in Term 6 (Summer) when registered for HE-747
SHRS - MS Communication Sciences and Disorders		
CSD Harvard/MIT Doctoral SHBT Students Fee	\$5,000	This fee assessed each year for two years and covers the cost of Harvard/MIT Doctoral SHBT Students participating in the Institute's CSD program taking over 40 credits.
SHRS - Doctor of Physical Therapy Program		
Anatomy Fee	\$700	This fee is assessed to all entry-level Doctor of Physical Therapy students in their first term of enrollment to provide support for costs associated with classroom teaching aids specific to anatomy.
Academic PEAT Practice Exam	\$79	Charged first semester (summer) of third year, the Academic PEAT is a practice exam, developed by the FSBPT to help students prepare for the National Physical Therapy Examination (NPTE®). The Academic PEAT includes a practice exam and assessment tool (PEAT) and a timed, computer-based, multiple-choice practice exam for NPTE candidates. Experienced clinicians and item writers have developed questions in the same format as the NPTE to help students identify their strengths and weaknesses prior to taking the actual exam.
SHRS - Doctor of Occupational Therapy Program		
OT Advanced Doctoral Experience Fee	\$1,030	This fee is assessed in second and third year of enrollment to support the costs of mentoring and executing the Advanced Doctoral Experience projects.
Anatomy Fee	\$450	This fee is assessed to all entry-level Doctor of Occupational Therapy students in their first term of enrollment to provide support for costs associated with classroom teaching aids specific to anatomy.
SHRS - Physician Assistant Studies Program		
Anatomy Fee	\$700	This fee is assessed to all Physician Assistant Studies students in their first term of enrollment to provide support for costs associated with classroom teaching aids specific to anatomy.
Board Exam Prep Fee	\$380	This fee is assessed to all Physician Assistant Studies Students in the first term of the second year of enrollment and applies to a comprehensive package to prepare students for the PA licensing examination.
PA Uworld Platform Fee	\$299	This fee is assessed to all Physician Assistant Studies Students in the first term of the second year of enrollment and applies to a test-taking platform to prepare student students for the PA licensing examination.
PA Student Equipment Package	\$826	This fee is assessed to all Physician Assistant Studies students in their first term of enrollment to cover equipment necessary for patient care courses that will also be used during the second year of clerkships.

**Other Fees and Charges
2025-2026 Academic Year**

(Fees are non-refundable after week one of classes unless otherwise noted)

PA Access Medicine Fee	\$140	This fee is assessed to all Physician Assistant Studies Students in the fall term of Year 1 and Year 2 to support cost for this comprehensive online medical resource that provides our students with a variety of resources needed to excel in the program with instant access to videos, self-assessment, and leading medical textbooks that facilitate decision-making at the point-of-care.
SON - School of Nursing Programs		
Uworld and NYCLEX Prep Course ABSN and DEN	\$762	This fee is assessed to all ABSN and DEN students in their first term of enrollment and covers costs of a comprehensive package to prepare students for the NCLEX-RN licensing examination.
DNP Program Fee	\$550	This fee is assessed each term of enrollment to all students in the DNP Program to support costs of individualized services and special events and offerings as provided by the School of Nursing.
Advanced Practice Review and Course and Diagnostic Readiness Test Fee		This fee covers costs of a review course and diagnostic readiness test fee. This fee will be assessed in the Fall term of the second year of enrollment.
<i>Adult Gero Acute Care</i>	\$369	This fee is assessed to all Adult Gero Acute Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
<i>Adult Gero Primary Care</i>	\$339	This fee is assessed to all Adult Gero Primary Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
<i>Family Care</i>	\$379	This fee is assessed to all Family Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
<i>Pediatric Care</i>	\$239	This fee is assessed to all Pediatric Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
<i>Psych/Mental Health Lifespan Care</i>	\$369	This fee is assessed to all Psych/Mental Health Lifespan Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
<i>Women's Health Care</i>	\$369	This fee is assessed to all Women's Health Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
<i>Dual Adult/Gero Women's Health</i>	\$678	This fee is assessed to all Dual Adult/Gero Women's Health Care Students (DEN, BSN-MS, and CAS)
Clinical Fee		
ABSN Program	\$ 1,350	This fee is assessed in the first and second semester. The fee provides support for expenses associated with clinical placements.
All Programs with clinical placements Per Year - Each Fall term of enrollment	\$1,900	This fee is assessed in the Fall term to all other programs with matriculated students in academic programs that require clinical education placements. The fee provides support for expenses associated with clinical placements.
Other Fees		
Health Service Fee - On-Campus and Clinical Programs - Non-Clinical Programs	\$110 \$ 48	This fee is assessed to students each semester. (Non-Degree Students are exempt) This fee provides matriculated students with a comprehensive set of health and behavioral health resources and services, such as One Medical (all programs) Exxact Immunization & Certification (on campus and Clinical Programs); MGB Occupational Health resources and services (on campus and clinical programs), and MGB annual N95 Fit testing (required for clinical placements)

Other Fees and Charges
2025-2026 Academic Year

(Fees are non-refundable after week one of classes unless otherwise noted)

Continuing Enrollment Fee	\$1,650	All matriculated students are required to be enrolled during each term prior to graduation. This fee is assessed to those students who extend their enrollment by registering for a continuation course in order to complete a terminal project or clinical experience.
Matriculation Fee	\$720	This one-time fee is assessed to all matriculated students at the point of each new matriculation into a degree or certificate program. The fee provides support for administrative, orientation and graduation expenses associated with the student's matriculation. <i>This fee is non-refundable. Note: Excludes Master of Health Administration Program in SHL starting in Summer 2025.</i>
Other Charges		
Deposit	\$500	This deposit must be submitted to secure the applicant's place in their program. Deposit amount will be credited to the applicant's tuition and fee account in their first term of enrollment. <i>This fee is non-refundable.</i>
Late Payment Fee I	\$275	This charge will be added to all unsettled balances on the day following the payment due date. Settled balances include full payment and, or, documentation for account clearance. Documentation for account clearance and balance justification includes the following: Tuition Management Systems enrollment confirmation, National Health Service Corps Scholarship letter, or other awarded financial aid. Awarded financial aid must be greater than the balance due to avoid the late payment fee. This supporting documentation must be received by the Financial Aid or the Student Accounts Office prior to the payment due date. <i>This fee is non-refundable.</i>
Late Payment Fee II	\$275	This charge is assessed to any student with an unsettled account balance on the 13th class day following the start of the term, regardless of when a student's actual class starts. Settled balances include full payment and, or, documentation for account clearance. Documentation for account clearance and balance justification includes the following: submission of payment to Tuition Management Systems prior to the 13th class day, National Health Service Corps Scholarship letter, or confirmation of awarded financial aid. Financial aid documentation must be greater than the balance due to avoid the late payment fee II. <i>This fee is non-refundable.</i>
Transcript Fee (per transcript)	\$10	This charge is assessed to any student requesting an "official" copy of their academic transcript issued by the MGH Institute. Official transcripts bear the official seal of the Institute as well as the signature of the Registrar. They are printed on secure transcript paper and sent in secure envelopes. Unofficial transcripts are free of charge, but do not carry the seal of the Institute or the signature of the Registrar and are printed on plain paper. Unofficial transcripts are not considered official documents of the Institute. <i>This fee is refundable if a request is cancelled for any reason.</i>

COST OF ATTENDANCE

The Cost of Attendance (COA) is determined by MGH Institute in accordance with federal regulation. The COA is the maximum amount of financial aid funds you may receive every two semesters. The COA consists of the Tuition and Fees for the two-semester loan period plus a basic Living Expense Allowance to cover the eight (8) months encompassed by the two semesters. To learn about your financial aid options:

<https://www.mghihp.edu/admissions/financial-aid-billing/financial-aid>.

If you have any questions, please contact the Financial Aid Office at financialaid@mghihp.edu and/or 617-724-6332.

Two-Semester Living Expenses Estimate:

Graduate Programs (for two semesters)

Housing - \$15,200

Food - \$3,432

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment- \$2,500

Transportation - \$3,200

Loan Fees - \$1,490

Miscellaneous/Personal - \$4,200

Total living expense allowance - \$30,022

Accelerated BSN Program (for two semesters)

Housing - \$15,200

Food - \$3,432

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment- \$2,500

Transportation - \$3,200

Loan Fees - \$90

Miscellaneous/Personal - \$4,200

Total living expense allowance - \$28,622